
State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

KARI RENSWICK,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

JASON WENZEL,

Defendant/Appellant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

DUNLAP & SEEGER, P.A.
Ken D. Schueler, Esq.
Attorney Reg. No. 190378
Hilary R. Stonelake-Curtis, Esq.
Attorney Reg. No. 0387400
206 South Broadway, Suite 505
P.O. Box 549
Rochester, Minnesota 55903
(507) 288-9111

Attorneys for Appellant

FLUEGEL LAW OFFICE
Wilbur W. Fluegel, Esq.
Attorney Reg. No. 30429
150 South Fifth Street
Suite 3475
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 238-3540

HANSEN LAW OFFICE, LTD.
Phillip P. Hansen, Esq.
Attorney Reg. No. 40678
476 West Broadway
Winona, Minnesota 55987
(507) 452-5363

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT ii

 I. A NEW TRIAL SHOULD BE GRANTED PURSUANT TO
 MINN. R. CIV. P. 59.01..... 1

 A. Respondent’s future pain and disability claim should not
 have been submitted to the jury.....2

 B. The issue of primary assumption of risk should have been
 submitted to the jury.....5

 C. The jury should have been instructed that Respondent’s
 admitted consumption of marijuana and
 methamphetamine is negligence per se.6

 II. JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW SHOULD BE
 GRANTED PURSUANT TO MINN. R. CIV. P. 50.01.....7

 A. Wenzel is entitled to JMOL because there is no evidence
 to support an award of damages for future pain and
 disability.8

 B. Wenzel is entitled to JMOL because Respondent assumed
 the risk of injury.9

 C. Wenzel is entitled to JMOL because he did not owe a duty
 of care to Respondent and the condition was open and
 obvious..... 10

 D. Wenzel is entitled to JMOL because Respondent failed to
 identify a negligent act by Wenzel. 12

 III. MINNESOTA’S COLLATERAL SOURCE STATUTE
 INCLUDES PAYMENTS MADE PURSUANT TO A PUBLIC
 PROGRAM PROVIDING MEDICAL EXPENSES OR
 HEALTH INSURANCE WITHIN THE DEFINITION OF
 COLLATERAL SOURCES..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bahr v. Boise Cascade Corp.</u> , 766 N.W.2d 910 (Minn. 2009)	8
<u>E.H. Renner & Sons v. Primus, Inc.</u> , 295 Minn. 240 (1973).....	8
<u>Frumkin v. Mayo Clinic</u> , 965 F.2d 620 (8th Cir. 1992)	15, 16
<u>Goble v. Frohman</u> , 901 So.2d 830 (Fla. 2005)	16
<u>Johnson v. Mid-American Auction Co., Inc.</u> , Appellate Court Case No. A11-301.....	15
<u>Koenig v. Ludowese</u> , 243 N.W.2d 29 (Minn. 1976)	2
<u>Larson v. Belzer Clinic</u> , 195 N.W.2d 416 (1972).....	2
<u>Louis v. Louis</u> , 636 N.W.2d 314 (Minn. 2001)	11
<u>Pagett v. N. Elec. Supply Co.</u> , 167 N.W.2d 58 (Minn. 1969)	3
<u>Prokop v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 625</u> , 754 N.W.2d 709 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008)	6
<u>Red River Spray Serv., Inc. v. Nelson</u> , 404 N.W.2d 332 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)	2
<u>Scott v. Indep. Sch. Dist. 709, Duluth</u> , 256 N.W.2d 485 (Minn. 1977)	7
<u>Seim v. Garavalia</u> , 306 N.W.2d 806 (Minn. 1981).....	6
<u>Snilsberg v. Lake Washington Club</u> , 614 N.W.2d 738 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000)	6
<u>Swanson v. Brewster</u> , 784 N.W.2d 271 (Minn. 2010)	16
<u>Wagner v. Thomas J. Obert Enter.</u> , 396 N.W.2d 223 (Minn. 1986)	5
<u>Wall v. Fairview Hosp. & Healthcare Servs.</u> , 584 N.W.2d 395 (1998)	8
<u>White v. Jubitz Corp.</u> , 219 P.3d 566 (2009)	16
<u>Wiseman v. Northern Pac. Ry. Co.</u> , 214 Minn. 101 (1943)	11
<u>Zinnel v. Berghuis Const. Co.</u> , 274 N.W.2d 495 (Minn. 1979)	13

Zorgdrager v. State Wide Sales, Inc., 489 N.W.2d 281 (Minn. App. 1992)6, 7

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 548.251.....14, 16

Other Authorities

O.R.S. § 31.580.....16

Rules

Minn. R. Civ. P. 59.011, 2, 17

Minn. R. Civ. P. 50.011, 7, 8, 17
